2. Projected total contributions are employer contributions to the unfunded actuarial accrued liability and
normal cost (including administrative expenses). Based on the closed amortization period in place,
the unfunded liability is projected to be paid off in 2037. Contributions are assumed to be paid mid-
year.

3. Assumed contributions are based on the contribution policy for The State Employee Group Plan. The
State of Tennessee will contribute no less than the Actuarially Determined Contribution, as authorized
by Pub. Ch. No. 426.

4. Projected benefit payments have been determined in accordance with Paragraphs 30-35 of GASB
Statement No. 75, and are based on the closed group of active, retired members and beneficiaries as
of June 30, 2022. Benefit payments are assumed to be paid mid-year.

5. Projected investment earnings are based on the assumed investment rate of return of 6.00% per
annum. The first year's earnings have been adjusted to account for the actual return through June 30,
2022.

 Public Sector

20220630_STATE OF TN_GASB 75 VALUATION REPORT_2022.DOCX 10

Interest Rate Sensitivity
The following table illustrates the impact of interest rate sensitivity on the Net OPEB Liability for fiscal year
ending June 30, 2021:

 1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
 (5.00%) (6.00%) (7.00%)

(1) Total OPEB Liability $ 1,198,082,417  $ 1,119,248,829  $ 1,046,721,174
(2) Plan Fiduciary Net Position  (282,149,598)  (282,149,598)  (282,149,598)
(3) Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 915,932,819  $ 837,099,231  $ 764,571,576

The following table illustrates the impact of interest rate sensitivity on the Net OPEB Liability for fiscal year
ending June 30, 2022:

 1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
 (5.00%) (6.00%) (7.00%)

(1) Total OPEB Liability $ 1,240,678,218  $ 1,159,688,083  $ 1,084,677,490
(2) Plan Fiduciary Net Position  (446,656,171)  (446,656,171)  (446,656,171)
(3) Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 794,022,047  $ 713,031,912  $ 638,021,319

Healthcare Cost Trend Sensitivity
The following table illustrates the impact of healthcare cost trend sensitivity on the Net OPEB Liability for
fiscal year ending June 30, 2021:

 1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

(1) Total OPEB Liability $ 1,024,856,800  $ 1,119,248,829  $ 1,228,066,076
(2) Plan Fiduciary Net Position  (282,149,598)  (282,149,598)  (282,149,598)
(3) Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 742,707,202  $ 837,099,231  $ 945,916,478

The following table illustrates the impact of healthcare cost trend sensitivity on the Net OPEB Liability for
fiscal year ending June 30, 2022:

 1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

(1) Total OPEB Liability $ 1,062,059,221  $ 1,159,688,083  $ 1,272,118,767
(2) Plan Fiduciary Net Position  (446,656,171)  (446,656,171)  (446,656,171)
(3) Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 615,403,050  $ 713,031,912  $ 825,462,596

 Public Sector

20220630_STATE OF TN_GASB 75 VALUATION REPORT_2022.DOCX   11

Disclosure—Changes in the Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios
Changes in the Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios1

  Fiscal Year Ending
  2018  2019 2020 2021 2022

Total OPEB Liability
Service Cost  $ 69,209,230   $ 64,540,887   $ 65,979,106   $ 39,124,556   $ 40,480,558
Interest Cost   41,044,542   48,603,403   50,866,612   69,931,268   67,228,514
Changes of Benefit Terms   0   0   0   0   0
Differences Between Expected and Actual
Experiences   0   (56,797,301)   (21,409,873)   (37,562,646)   (3,176,076)
Changes of Assumptions   (58,959,184)   69,985,461   (221,840,199)   (37,987,245)   15,575,013
Benefit Payments   (90,359,337)   (83,634,891)   (92,950,959)   (80,140,035)   (79,668,755)
Net Change in Total OPEB Liability  $ (39,064,749)  $ 42,697,559   $ (219,355,313)  $ (46,634,102)  $ 40,439,254
Total OPEB Liability (Beginning)   1,381,605,434   1,342,540,685   1,385,238,244   1,165,882,931   1,119,248,829
Total OPEB Liability (Ending)  $ 1,342,540,685   $ 1,385,238,244   $ 1,165,882,931   $ 1,119,248,829   $ 1,159,688,083

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions—Employer 90,359,337   $ 83,634,891   $ 301,486,469   $ 153,021,695   $ 148,609,312
Contributions—Member 0   0   0   0   0
Net Investment Income 0   0   5,167,197   (4,434,769)   95,566,016
Benefit Payments (90,359,337)   (83,634,891)   (92,950,959)   (80,140,035)   (79,668,755)
Administrative Expense 0   0   0   0   0
Other   0   0   0   0   0
Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position  $ 0   $ 0   $ 213,702,707   $ 68,446,891   $ 164,506,573
Plan Fiduciary Net Position (Beginning)   0   0   0   213,702,707   282,149,598
Plan Fiduciary Net Position (Ending)  $ 0   $ 0   $ 213,702,707   $ 282,149,598   $ 446,656,171
Net OPEB Liability (Ending)  $ 1,342,540,685   $ 1,385,238,244   $ 952,180,224   $ 837,099,231   $ 713,031,912
Net Position as a Percentage of OPEB Liability  0.00%  0.00%  18.33%  25.21%  38.52%
Covered-Employee Payroll  $ 2,722,360,000   $ 2,775,186,075   $ 3,082,586,938   $ 3,050,888,694   $ 3,396,764,914
Net OPEB Liability as a Percentage of Payroll   49.32%   49.92%  30.89%  27.44%  20.99%

1 GASB 75 was effective first for employer fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2017.

 Public Sector

20220630_STATE OF TN_GASB 75 VALUATION REPORT_2022.DOCX   12

Disclosure—Contribution Schedule
Contributions

  2019  2020  2021  2022

Actuarially Determined Contribution  $ 135,810,151   $ 145,396,683   $ 137,074,607   $ 126,303,230
Contributions Made in Relation to the
Actuarially Determined Contribution   301,486,469   153,021,695   148,609,312   TBD
Contribution Deficiency (Excess)  $ (165,676,318)  $ (7,625,012)  $ (11,534,705)   TBD
Covered-Employee Payroll  $ 2,775,186,075   $ 3,082,586,938   $ 3,050,888,694   $ 3,396,764,914
Contributions as a Percentage of
Payroll   10.9%   5.0%   4.9%   TBD

Notes to Schedule
Valuation Date:  Actuarially determined contribution rates are calculated as of June 30, one year prior to the end of the fiscal year in which

contributions are reported.

Methods and Assumptions used to Determine Contribution Rates

Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal with 20-year closed amortization period for initial unfunded and subsequent actuarial gains/losses.

Asset Valuation Method Market

Salary Increases Variable

Investment Rate of Return 6.00%, net of OPEB plan investment expense, including inflation.